011319



ORDINANCE NO. <u>0-06-45</u>

AN ORDINANCE CLARIFYING RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE "2-HOUR PARKING" ORDINANCE; REPEALING ANY ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the city council has amended the 2-hour parking ordinance by enacting Ordinance No. O-05-92 and, most recently, Ordinance No. O-06-12; and,

WHEREAS, while the subject matter of both ordinances addresses changes to the 2-hour parking ordinance, neither ordinance specifically referenced Ordinance No. O-99-115, as amended by Ordinance No. O-01-03 and Ordinance No. O-03-137;

WHEREAS, the penalty provisions of Ordinance No. O-03-137 apply to any violations of the most recent amendments to the "2-hour parking" ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That the penalty provisions of Ordinance No. O-03-137 are applicable to any violation of Ordinance No. O-05-92 or No. O-06-12, which were both amendments to the 2-hour parking ordinance.

SECTION 2. That any ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of Conway, in order to avoid any confusion as to the application of penalties in the District Court of Faulkner County and therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall go into effect from and after its passage and approval.

Doc#2006--11195 Date 05/18/2006 01:14:38 PM iled & Recorded in)fficial Records of aulkner County SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$14.00

D.C.

PASSED this 25th day of April, 2006.

Approved

ÆU

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Granett

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer